The Board of Commissioners Housing Authority of the County of Contra Costa

In the matter of expressing appreciation to Director of Asset Management, Elizabeth Campbell, for her service to the Housing Authority of the County of Contra Costa, on the occasion of her retirement.

Resolution No. 5246

- WHEREAS, Elizabeth Campbell began her service on January 1, 1987, at the age of 18 as a student worker at the El Pueblo Public Housing development in Pittsburg, CA; and
- WHEREAS, Elizabeth Campbell was promoted to a full-time position as a Housing Clerk less than one year later to work in the public housing development, Las Deltas, in North Richmond; and
- WHEREAS, Elizabeth Campbell was promoted to several other positions throughout the next twenty (20) years including Housing Clerk, and Housing Manager for the Public Housing Department; Senior Account Clerk and Internal Auditor for the Finance Department and Director of Assisted Housing Programs for the Section 8 Department; and
- WHEREAS, Elizabeth Campbell was promoted to the position of Director of Asset Management in October of 2007 where she was given the responsibility to oversee all of the public housing developments in the jurisdiction of the Housing Authority of the County of Contra Costa; and
- WHEREAS, Elizabeth Campbell has dutifully served in the position of Director of Asset Management for fifteen (15) years and has led the agency through a compressive conversion to Asset Management as required by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; and
- WHEREAS, Elizabeth Campbell has served in the capacity of Senior Vice President and President of the NorCal/Nevada chapter of the Pacific Southwest Regional Council of the National Association of Housing and Redevelopment Organizations while also serving on the Housing, Member Services and Professional Development Committees; and
- WHEREAS, Elizabeth Campbell has been sought out by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development and other industry leaders for her training skills and ability to provide continuing education to her colleagues and peers; and
- WHEREAS, Elizabeth Campbell, in her commitment to providing the communities she serves opportunities for advancement by collaborating with various organizations throughout the county to ensure access to food, healthcare, education, employment opportunities, and technology; and
- WHEREAS, Elizabeth Campbell through her proven leadership acumen and passion for serving the underserved communities throughout Contra Costa County and beyond has provided guidance and mentorship to her peers throughout the country while maintaining meaningful relationships with the residents of Public Housing and the Housing Choice Voucher Programs, earning their confidence and trust through her professionalism, responsiveness and competence; and
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the County of Contra Costa does hereby congratulate Elizabeth Campbell on her indispensable service to the Housing Authority of the County of Contra Costa, to her profession and Contra Costa County, as well as to congratulate her on the occasion of her retirement.

PASSED by a unanimous vote of the Board of Commissioners members present this 13th day of September 2022.

KAREN MITCHOFF Chair, District IV Commissioner

JOHN GIOIA District I Commissioner CANDACE ANDERSEN District II Commissioner

DIANE BURGIS District III Commissioner **FEDERAL D. GLOVER** District V Commissioner

CYNTHIA JORDAN Commissioner JOANN SEGURA Commissioner

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Commissioners on the date shown:

ATTESTED: September 13, 2022

CLERK OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

By ______JOSEPH VILLARREAL, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

